SAMOA

INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT 1987
(Sections 14, 18, 20, 24, and 25)

MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION

1 The name of the company is EMERGING CAPITAL LTD

2. The share capital of the company is United States $14,000,001 (Amount in Words United States
Dollars Fourteen Million and One) divided into 1,000,000,000 ordinary shares of United States
$0.01 each, 400,000,000 Converting Shares of United States $0.01 each and one Founder Share
of United States$1.00 each.

3. The company shall have all the powers of a natural person including the powers contained in